

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

_____)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
)	Case No. 13-cr-10176-EFM
v.)	
)	
WALTER ACKERMAN,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
UNITED STATES JUSTICE FOUNDATION,
DOWNSIZEDC.ORG, DOWNSIZE DC FOUNDATION,
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., AND
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS (DOC. 13)

Robert J. Olson
Herbert W. Titus
William J. Olson
Jeremiah L. Morgan
William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

Joseph W. Miller (Kansas Bar No. 20771)
United States Justice Foundation
1532 S. 1400 Road
Council Grove, KS 66846
(540) 751-8559
(888) 421-8803 (fax)
miller@kansaslaw.us, joe@usjfmil.net

Mark Fitzgibbons
9625 Surveyor Court
Suite 400
Manassas, VA 20110

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Dated: April 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Tenth Circuit Provided the Guidelines to Resolve this Case, Yet the Government Failed to Address Them	5
II. Under <u>United States v. Jones</u> , NCMEC’s Opening and Viewing Ackerman’s Email and Attachments Was an Unreasonable Search	7
A. The <u>Katz</u> Privacy Test is Secondary to the <u>Jones</u> Property Principle	7
B. The <u>Jones</u> Property Test Applies Here	9
C. The Tenth Circuit Found that the NCMEC Search Violated Ackerman’s Fourth Amendment Property Rights	10
D. NCMEC’s Search of Ackerman’s Email and Attachments Trespassed upon His Property Rights under his AOL Terms of Service Contract	11
III. Ackerman Clearly Had a Protected Fourth Amendment Privacy Interest in His Email	13
A. Ackerman Had a Subjective Expectation of Privacy in His Email	13
B. Believing One’s Email to be Private Is Objectively Reasonable	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTION	
First Amendment	11
Fourth Amendment	1, <i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2258A	3
CASES	
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 354 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 11
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013)	8
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	7, 8, 11
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)	18
<u>Smith v. Maryland</u> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	9
<u>United States v. Jacobson</u> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	9
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (U. Chi. Facsimile ed. 1766)	12
J. Cribbet, <u>Principles of the Law of Property</u> (Found. Press 1975)	12
